Electronically Filed 8/19/2019 4:51 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT -

		Atump, Ann
1	NEOJ	Oliver
2	AARON D. FORD Attorney General	
3	RICHARD PAILI YIEN, Bar No. 13035 Deputy Attorney General	
4	State of Nevada Business and Taxation Division	
5	100 N. Carson Street Carson City, NV 89701	
6	Telephone: (775) 684-1129 Facsimile: (775) 684-1156	
7	Email: <u>ryien@ag.nv.gov</u>	
8	MARK E. FERRARIO, Bar No. 1625	
9	KARA B. HENDRICKS, Bar No. 7743 TAMI D. COWDEN, Bar No. 8994	
10	GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600	
11	Las Vegas, NV 89135	
12	Telephone: (702) 792-3773 Facsimile: (702) 792-9002	
13	Email: <u>ferrariom@gtlaw.com</u> hendricksk@gtlaw.com	
14	<u>cowdent@gtlaw.com</u>	
15	Attorney for the Division of Insurance	
16	DISTRICT COURT	
17	CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA	
18	STATE OF NEVADA, EX REL. COMMISSIONER	Case No. A-19-787325-B
19	OF INSURANCE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATUTORY RECEIVER FOR DELINQUENT	Dept. No. 27
20	DOMESTIC INSURER,	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER
21	Plaintiff,	
22	VS.	
23	SPIRIT COMMERCIAL AUTO RISK RETENTION	
24	GROUP, INC., a Nevada Domiciled Association Captive Insurance Company,	
25	Defendant.	
26		
27		
28	1	
	ACTIVE 45334776v1	
	Case Number: A-19-787325	в

1	YOU AND EACH OF YOU will please take notice that the Order Regarding Motion		
2	for Instructions Including Notice Requirements was entered on the 19 th day of August, 2019. A copy		
3	of the same is attached hereto.		
4	DATED this 19 th day of August 2019.		
5			
6	/s/ Kara Hendricks		
7	AARON D. FORD Attorney General		
8	RICHARD PAILI YIEN, Deputy Attorney General State of Nevada		
9	Business and Taxation Division 100 N. Carson Street		
10	Carson City, NV 89701		
11	MARK E. FERRARIO		
12	KARA B. HENDRICKS TAMI D. COWDEN,		
13	GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600		
14	Las Vegas, NV 89135		
15	Attorney for the Division of Insurance		
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28	2		
	ACTIVE 45334776v1		

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
2	Pursuant to Nev. R. Civ. P. 5(b)(2)(D) and E.D.C.R. 8.05, I certify that on this 19 th day of August	
3	2019, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing <i>Notice of Entry of Order</i> to be filed with the	
4	Clerk of Court using the Odyssey e-FileNV Electronic Service system and served on all parties with an	
5	email address on record, pursuant to Administrative Order 14-2 and Rule 9 of the N.E.F.C.R.	
6	The date and time of the electronic proof of service is in place of the date and place of deposit in	
7	the mail.	
8		
9	/s/ Andrea Lee Rosehill	
10	Employee of Greenberg Traurig, LLP	
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28	3	
	ACTIVE 45334776v1	

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	ORDAARON D. FORDAttorney GeneralRICHARD PAILI YIEN, Bar No. 13035Deputy Attorney GeneralSTATE OF NEVADABUSINESS AND TAXATION DIVISION100 N. Carson StreetCarson City, NV 89701Telephone:(775) 684-1129Facsimile:(775) 684-1156Email:ryien@ag.nv.govMARK E. FERRARIO, Bar No. 1625KARA B. HENDRICKS, Bar No. 7743TAMI D. COWDEN, Bar No. 8994GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600Las Vegas, NV 89135Telephone:(702) 792-3773Facsimile:(702) 792-9002Email:Email:ferrariom@gtlaw.comhendricksk@gtlaw.comcowdent@gtlaw.comAttorneys for the Plaintiff	Electronically Filed 8/19/2019 11:34 AM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT
15 16	IN THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT CO	OURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
17	CLARK COUNTY	, NEVADA
18	STATE OF NEVADA, EX REL. COMMISSIONER	Case No. A-19-787325-B
19	OF INSURANCE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY	
20	AS STATUTORY RECEIVER FOR DELINQUENT DOMESTIC INSURER,	Dept. No. 27
21	Plaintiff,	ORDER REGARDING MOTION FOR INSTRUCTIONS
22		INCLUDING NOTICE REQUIREMENTS
23		NEQUINE//IEN IS
24 25	SPIRIT COMMERCIAL AUTO RISK RETENTION GROUP, INC., a Nevada Domiciled Association Captive Insurance Company,	
25 26	Defendant.	
20		
27		
20	1	

This Court having held a hearing on August 14, 2019 on Plaintiff's Motion for Instructions
("Motion"). The Court having reviewed the filings made herein, and having considered the arguments
made by counsel at the hearing and the evidence in the record, and good cause appearing, the Court
hereby finds as follows.

7 .a

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

5 WHEREAS the Receiver in the above captioned matter intends to file a Motion for 6 Liquidation, Motion for Approval of the Claims Deadlines and Claims Procedures, and seeks to have 7 procedures in place for providing notice of the same as well as providing notice relating to subsequent 8 pleadings, the Court enters the following order:

a) The Receiver shall serve any Motion for Liquidation, Motion for Approval of the Claims Deadlines and Claims Process, related filings made on the Receiver's behalf, and any subsequent pleadings filed in this matter to: (1) all individuals and interested parties denoted on this Motion's certificate of service list in the means specified; (2) to any party requesting special notice; and (3) post a copy of the same on the Company's website (https://www.spiritinsure.com).

b) Any *final orders* issued by the Court placing Spirit into Liquidation and/or approving the claims deadline and claims procedures (including any receivership appeal procedure) will be served by: (1) mailing and/or emailing notice, to:

 All known persons identified as actively insured by Spirit on the date of receivership;

ii. All known persons identified as ever having previously been insured by a Spirit policy;

22 iii. All persons identified as having submitted claims to Spirit or its third-party
23 claims administrator that have, as of the date of receivership, not been
24 resolved and/or settled;

iv. All attorneys currently or previously representing claimants or insureds of Spirit;

v. All known present and former agents, brokers, and reinsurers of the company;

2

7		
	1	vi. All know eequity holders of Spirit;
	2	vii. All known general creditors and vendors;
	3	viii. Government agencies with potential or known claims against Spirit,
	4	including the Internal Revenue Service, the Centers for Medicare and
	5	Medicaid Services, the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration, State
	6	Departments of Transportation, the United States Department of Justice,
	7	the Nevada Attorney General, and any other regulatory departments and
	8	agencies which have corresponded with Spirit and mentioned pending
	9	claims;
	10	ix. Financial institutions with a history of business with Spirit; and
	11	x. All other persons who request in writing to receive this notice or
	12	information regarding the receivership claim procedures;
	13	(2) by newspaper publication at least once a week for two consecutive weeks in <u>USA Today</u>
	14	and the Las Vegas Review-Journal ¹ ; and (3) through the Company's web site
	15	(<u>https://www.spiritinsure.com</u>) ² .
	16	
	17	IT IS SO ORDERED.
	18	DATED this 15 day of August, 2019.
	19	NEDUA (MIE
	20	THE HONORABLE NANCY ALLF
	21	DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
	22	
	23	
	24	
	25	
	26	¹ Notice by publication will serve as a substitute for any interested party of Spirit that does not receive actual and/or
	27	timely notice of the entry of this Court's orders. Publication will begin within fifteen (15) business days after the Court has entered orders on the applicable motions.
	28	² Posting shall occur no later than five (5) business days after Notices of Entry of the requested orders are filed with the Court.
		3

	E .
1	Respectfully submitted by:
2	
3	GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
4	Kana Retendenco
5	MARK E. FERRARIO, ESQ.,
6	Nevada Bar No. 1625 KARA B. HENDRICKS, ESQ.,
7	Nevada Bar No. 7743 TAMI D. COWDEN, ESQ.,
8	Nevada Bar No. 8994
9	10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600 Las Vegas, NV 89135
10	Attorneys for the Plaintiff
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	4

- · · ·